+3 basis, investors who wish to trade the notes before a final settlement will be required to specify an
alternative settlement cycle at the time of any such trade to prevent a failed settlement.

file:///G|/Tamara/163180.htm (4 of 6)5/28/2003 2:28:37 PM

e424b5

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds (after agent’s commission but prior to deducting any expenses of the offering) from the sale
of the notes will be $198,600,000. We will use the proceeds primarily for general corporate purposes, including
working capital and the repayment of outstanding commercial paper. The commercial paper being repaid has an
average interest rate of 1.35% and the proceeds from such commercial paper were used for general corporate
purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, on a UK GAAP basis, the unaudited actual capitalization of Diageo as at
December 31, 2002 and such unaudited actual capitalization as at December 31, 2002 as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance of the notes (but without deducting any fees and expenses). Other than the changes noted in the
notes to the table below, there has been no material change in the capitalization and indebtedness of Diageo since
December 31, 2002.

December 31, 2002 Adjusted for Offering

(unaudited) (unaudited)
£ million £ million

Short term borrowings (including current portion of
long term borrowings)   3,521   3,397

Finance lease obligations   —   —
Long term borrowings

 Due from one to five years   2,848   2,848
 Due after five years   615   739

   3,463   3,587

Minority interests (equity and non-equity)   535   535
Shareholders’ equity

 Called up share capital   910   910
 Share premium account   1,325   1,325
 Revaluation reserve   126   126
 Capital redemption reserve   3,032   3,032
 Profit and loss account   (171)   (171)

   5,222   5,222

Total capitalization   9,220   9,344

file:///G|/Tamara/163180.htm (5 of 6)5/28/2003 2:28:37 PM

e424b5

Notes to the Capitalization Data

(1) At December 31, 2002, the group had cash at bank and liquid resources of £1,360 million and interest rate and
foreign currency swaps of £365 million.

(2) At December 31, 2002, £38 million of the group’s net borrowings due within one year and £219 million of

the group’s net borrowings due after more than one year were secured.

(3) At December 31, 2002, there were potential issues of approximately 5 million new ordinary shares

outstanding under Diageo’s employee share option schemes.

(4) At December 31, 2002, the total authorized share capital of Diageo consisted of 5,329,052,500 ordinary